Subsec. (b)(5). Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(4)(C), substituted "subsection (c)(3)" for "subsection (c)(2)" in introductory provisions.

Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in introductory provisions.

Subsec. (b)(6). Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner".

Subsec. (c)(2). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board" wherever appearing.

Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" wherever appearing.

Subsec. (c)(2)(D). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(5), substituted "subparagraph (C)" for "subparagraph (B)".

Subsec. (c)(3). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in subpars. (A) and (B).

Subsec. (c)(3)(B). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Board".

Subsec. (e)(1). Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (e)(2). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" wherever appearing.

Subsec. (e)(2)(E). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (e)(3). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner".

Subsec. (e)(4). Pub. L. 107–279, §401(d)(6), substituted "paragraph (2)(C) of such subsection" for "subparagraph (2)(C)".

Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Subsec. (f)(1)(B)(iv). Pub. L. 107-279, \$401(d)(7), substituted "section 9621(e)(4)" for "section 9011(e)(4)".

Subsec. (f)(3). Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(2), substituted "Assessment Board" for "National Assessment Governing Board".

Pub. L. 107-279, §401(d)(1), substituted "Commissioner for Education Statistics" for "Commissioner" in two places.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

CHANGE OF NAME

Committee on Education and the Workforce of House of Representatives changed to Committee on Education and Labor of House of Representatives by House Resolution No. 6, One Hundred Sixteenth Congress, Jan. 9, 2019.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2002 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 107–110 effective Jan. 8, 2002, except with respect to certain noncompetitive programs and competitive programs, see section 5 of Pub. L. 107–110, set out as an Effective Date note under section 6301 of this title.

RESCHEDULING OF THE NAEP MANDATED BIENNIAL 4TH AND 8TH GRADE ASSESSMENT AND ALIGNMENT OF THE MANDATED QUADRENNIAL 12TH GRADE ASSESSMENT

Pub. L. 116-260, div. FF, title I, §104, Dec. 27, 2020, 134 Stat. 3088, provided that:

"(a) CURRENT ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION RESCHED-ULING.—Notwithstanding any other provision of law and due to the public health emergency declared by the Secretary of Health and Human Services under section 319 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 247d) on January 31, 2020, with respect to COVID-19—

"(1) the biennial 4th and 8th grade reading and mathematics assessments scheduled to be conducted during the 2020–2021 school year in accordance with paragraphs (2)(B) and (3)(A)(i) of section 303(b) of the

National Assessment of Educational Progress Authorization Act (20 U.S.C. 9622(b)) and, as practicable and subject to the discretion of the National Assessment Governing Board, the Trial Urban District Assessment, shall be conducted during the 2021–2022 school year; and

"(2) the next quadrennial 12th grade reading and mathematics assessments carried out in accordance with section 303(b)(2)(C) of the National Assessment of Educational Progress Authorization Act (20 U.S.C. 9622(b)(2)(C)) after the date of enactment of this section [Dec. 27, 2020], shall be conducted during the 2023–2024 school year.

"(b) FUTURE ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION.—In accordance with section 303(b)(2)(B) of the National Assessment of Educational Progress Authorization Act (20 U.S.C. 9622(b)(2)(B)), the next biennial assessments following the 2021–2022 administration, as authorized under subsection (a), shall occur in the 2023–2024 school year and, as practicable and subject to the discretion of the National Assessment Governing Board, the next Trial Urban District Assessment following the 2021–2022 administration, as authorized under subsection (a), shall occur in the 2023–2024 school year."

§ 9623. Definitions

In this subchapter:

- (1) The term "Director" means the Director of the Institute of Education Sciences.
- (2) The term "State" means each of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

(Pub. L. 107–279, title III, §304, formerly §302, Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1982; renumbered §304, Pub. L. 107–279, title IV, §401(b), Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1983)

§ 9624. Authorization of appropriations

(a) In general

There are authorized to be appropriated—

- (1) for fiscal year 2003—
- (A) \$4,600,000 to carry out section 9621 of this title; and
- (B) \$107,500,000 to carry out section 9622 of this title; and
- (2) such sums as may be necessary for each of the 5 succeeding fiscal years to carry out sections 9621 and 9622 of this title.

(b) Availability

Amounts made available under this section shall remain available until expended.

(Pub. L. 107–279, title III, §305, formerly §303, Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1982; renumbered §305, Pub. L. 107–279, title IV, §401(b), Nov. 5, 2002, 116 Stat. 1983.)

SUBCHAPTER IV—NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH IN ADVANCED INFORMATION AND DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES

§ 9631. National Center for Research in Advanced Information and Digital Technologies

(a) Establishment

There shall be established, during the first fiscal year for which appropriations are made available under subsection (c), a nonprofit corporation to be known as the National Center for Research in Advanced Information and Digital Technologies, which shall not be an agency or establishment of the Federal Government. The